



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/BNG.5/2022

Appellant : Sri Niranjan Medhi

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PWD (NH),

Abhayapuri Construction Division

Date of hearing : 08.04.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 08.04.2022

The petitioner Sri Niranjan Medhi vide his e-mail dated 05.04.2022 informs that he is unable to attend today's hearing for his illness.

Sri Abdur Rahman Choudhury, Asstt. Executive Engineer, o/o the EE, PWD (NH), Abhayapuri Construction Division and SPIO is present. Sri Kishor Kr. Talukdar, Superintending Engineer, PWD, Nalbari NH Circle and 1st appellate authority and Sri Tikendra Nath Das, Asstt. Engineer are also present.

Seen the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 10.12.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the PIO, o/o the EE, PWD (NH), Abhayapuri Construction Division seeking certain informations. The PIO furnished the desired informations vide letter no. 828 dated 10.01.2022. The appellant was satisfied with the informations furnished in respect of point numbers 1, 2 and 3 of his petition dated 10.12.2021 but was not satisfied in response to the informations furnished for point number 4. Being dissatisfied, he preferred 1st appeal petition dated 12.01.2022 before the FAA and Superintending Engineer, Nalbari PWD (NH) Circle. On receipt of the same, the FAA instead of organizing hearing to dispose of the 1st appeal petition, forwarded the same to the EE, PWD(NH) Abhayapuri Construction Division for disposal of the petition by furnishing the desired informations. Meanwhile the appellant preferred 2nd appeal dated 03.02.2022 before the Commission.

Seen the RTI application dated 10.12.2021 of the appellant and the letter of EE, PWD (NH) Abhayapuri Construction Division dated 10.01.2022. The informations provided by the EE within thirty days of receipt of this application. Therefore, the appellant was asked to deposit the required fee, and to collect the sought for informations.

The contention of the appellant in his 2nd appeal dated 03.02.2022 is that he could not deposit the required fee in the o/o the EE, PWD (NH), Abhayapuri Construction Division as Asstt. Engineer (TC) declined to receive the same. Therefore, the Commission directs the appellant to inspect records of desired informations and if he wants to take copy of the same, he will deposit the required prescribed fee.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 03.02.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/BNG.5/2022

Dtd.08.04.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PWD (NH), Abhayapuri Construction Division, Dist.- Bongaigaon, Assam, Pin- 783 384 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Superintending Engineer, PWD(NH) Circle, Nalbari, Dist.- Nalbari, Assam, Pin- 781 335 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Niranjan Medhi, Abhayapuri, Ward No. 2, Dist.- Bongaigaon, Assam, Pin- 783 384, Contact No. 9365606723 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission